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DECISION


The State Board of Cosmetology may discipline Jamra Elam for failing to display a valid shop license and failing to renew a shop license despite repeated regulatory citations.   
Procedure


The Board filed the complaint on August 27, 2007.  This Commission served Elam with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and our notice of a hearing date by certified mail on September 7, 2008.  Elam did not file an answer.  On September 26, 2007, the Board mailed a request for admissions to Elam.  Elam did not respond.  On February 20, 2008, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Tina Crow Halcomb with Walker Crow Halcomb LLC represented the Board.  Elam did not appear.  The Board filed a brief on March 20, 2008.  
Findings of Fact

1. Elam holds a current and active Class MO manicurist license (“the cosmetology license”).  
2. Elam owned and operated a cosmetology shop called Salon Safari of KC (“Salon Safari”) at 4107 N. Cherry Street, Suite D, Kansas City, Missouri, 64116, under an expired shop license from at least December 27, 2006, through March 28, 2007.  

3. Elam failed to correct the deficiency of the expired license despite being advised of the violation on December 27, 2006, January 22, 2007, February 8, 2007, March 7, 2007, and March 28, 2007.
4. On December 27, 2006, Elam failed to provide a current license of his cosmetology establishment.

5. On December 27, 2006, Elam failed to provide a current license of his manicuring license.

6. On December 27, 2006, the Board’s inspector observed sanitation violations.

7. On February 8, 2007, Elam failed to post his shop license for Salon Safari.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction because the Board seeks to discipline Elam.
  The Board has the burden of proving facts on which the law allows discipline.
  To carry that burden, the Board cites the request for admissions served on Elam on September 26, 2007, to which Elam did not respond.  

The failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.
  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so 
long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.

But in licensing cases, the use of deemed admissions is subject to certain limitations.  The General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

Therefore, we independently apply the facts to the law to determine whether Elam is subject to discipline as charged in the complaint.  

I.  Charges
The Board has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline as set forth in the complaint.
  The complaint must set forth the facts on which the Board seeks discipline and the law allowing discipline on such facts.
  The Board circumscribes our decision by giving Elam notice of the facts and law at issue.
  
a.  Violation of Regulations

The complaint charges:  

35.  Respondent’s violation of §§ 329.030, RSMo, 329.045.1, RSMo, and rules 20 CSR 2090-4.010(3)(E), 20 CSR 2090-4.010(3)(F), and 20 CSR 2090-4.010(3)(G) is grounds for this Commission to issue an order[.]

The complaint cites no provision of law allowing discipline for violating any statute or regulation.  We cannot find cause for discipline under a provision of law that the Board has 
failed to charge in the complaint.
  Therefore, we do not find that Elam is subject to discipline for violating those statutes and regulations.  

b.  Sanitation

The complaint cites § 329.140.2(15), which allows discipline for:

[f]ailure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof [.]

The complaint cites regulations, and alleges facts, related to sanitation.  But facts related to sanitation are absent from the deemed admissions, in which the only reference to sanitation is:

9.  On December 27, 2006, the inspector . . . also discovered that you had numerous sanitation violations.

No deemed admission or evidence supports any violation of any sanitation standard charged in the complaint.  We conclude that Elam is not subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(15).   
c.  Display of Licenses

The complaint charges:
33.  By failing to keep Respondent’s shop license current, Respondent, individually, and d/b/a Salon Safari of KC[
] violated § 329.140.2(12), RSMo and is cause for discipline pursuant to this section. [
]
But § 329.140.2(12) did not require Elam to keep a current shop license.  Section 329.140.2(12) allows discipline for:

[f]ailure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.
]

It is the failure to display a required license that violates this provision.  Although paragraph 33 of the complaint appears to emphasize the failure to renew the shop license, Elam by failing to 
reply to the request for admissions is deemed to have admitted that on February 8, 2007, Elam did not post a valid shop license that the licensee was required to maintain under § 329.045.  Therefore, Elam is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(12).  

d.  Violation of Professional Trust and Confidence
The complaint also charges:  

34.  By failing to keep Respondent’s shop license current, Respondent, individually, and d/b/a Salon Safari of KC violated a professional trust and confidence owed the Board, patrons, and the public, providing cause for discipline pursuant to § 329.140.2(13), RSMo.

Section 329.140.2(13) allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills of which professional licensure stands as evidence.
  Elam owned and operated Salon Safari from at least December 27, 2006, through March 28, 2007, and by reasonable inference served customers.  Ignoring the regulatory requirement to maintain a valid shop license for Salon Safari after repeated regulatory warnings undermines the State’s assurance that its licensees possess the special skills required of the profession and also violates a basic duty of professional trust and confidence placed by the State in the licensee.  Therefore, Elam is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(13). 

e.  Incompetence, Misconduct or Gross Negligence

The complaint charges:

32.  By failing to keep Respondent’s shop license current, Respondent, individually, and d/b/a Salon Safari of KC demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of cosmetology, providing cause for discipline pursuant to § 329.140.2(5), RSMo.

That charge alleges conduct and an accompanying mental state.  Elam admits that he operated Salon Safari without a current shop license contrary to the requirement that:

Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the state board of cosmetology.[
]

Elam failed to keep the shop license current.  
Section 329.140.2(5) allows discipline for:

[i]ncompetence, misconduct, [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter [329, RSMo.]

Incompetency means inability to perform in the profession.
  Misconduct is the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Intentionally failing to correct the violation of operating Salon Safari without an effective shop license after being repeatedly advised of the violation constitutes misconduct.  Therefore, Elam is subject to discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(5).    
II.  Injunctive Relief and Disciplinary Order
Because we are a legislative creation, we have only such power as the legislature has given us,
 and any action of ours in excess of jurisdiction is void.
  Although we find cause for discipline, our jurisdiction does not include all of the relief that the Board has sought in its complaint.  
The Board’s brief asks us to take “disciplinary action” and injunctive action against Elam.  The complaint argues that we have jurisdiction:

to issue an order disciplining Respondent, Jamra Elam’s MO license, pursuant to § 329.140.2, and further prohibiting Respondent from engaging in any acts or practices for which a license to practice the occupation of a manicurist is required under Chapter 329, RSMo.[
]

We disagree because § 329.140 provides:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any . . . license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the . . . license[.]

*   *   *

4.  The board, acting upon its own knowledge or written or verified complaint filed by any person, may discipline a person as provided in subsections 1 to 3 of this section or the board may bring an action to enjoin any person . . . from engaging in an occupation regulated by the provisions of this chapter . . . without being licensed to do so . . . .  The action shall be brought in the county in which such person resides[.
] 

Those provisions grant the Board standing to bring actions for either discipline or injunction, or both.  


As to injunction, the statutes grant that power to the circuit courts.
  No statute grants it to us.  Further, § 329.140.4 requires the Board to bring the injunction action in the county of the defendant’s residence, which is not Cole County.  “The office of the administrative hearing commission shall be located in the City of Jefferson.”
  Those provisions lead us to conclude that § 329.140.4 does not purport to grant us jurisdiction to order injunctive relief.  

As to discipline, Chapter 621, RSMo, gives us jurisdiction only to determine whether Elam is subject to discipline, certify our decision and record to the Board if we do, and dismiss 
the complaint if we do not.  We may recommend the appropriate degree of discipline.  But an order disciplining Elam is expressly confined to the Board’s jurisdiction.
  

Therefore, on our own motion, we dismiss the Board’s claims for injunctive relief and a disciplinary order.
  

Summary


Elam is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (12) and (13).  The Board has not shown that Elam is subject to discipline based on any of the other grounds in its complaint.  

SO ORDERED on June 26, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN


Commissioner
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